

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARGARET ADELINE VELTRE, by Executor DINA MILLER,
Petitioners,

v.

FIFTH THIRD BANK,
Respondent,

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Supreme Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David A. Colecchia*
Law Care
324 South Maple Avenue
Greensburg, PA 15601
(724)-837-2320
(724)-837-0602-fax
Colecchia542@comcast.net
Attorney for Petitioners

*Counsel of Record

PA. I.D. 71830

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions and Orders Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for the Allowance of the Writ	6
I. The Third Circuit's decision deepens an existing Circuit split concerning the determination of property value in a preference lawsuit.	6
II. The Third circuit's holding improperly expands this court's holding in <i>BFP v. Resolution Trust</i> beyond its natural contours.	9
III. The decisions of the Third and Ninth Circuit reject the express terms of the Bankruptcy Code and cripple the Bankruptcy Court's ability to determine appropriate value in a variety of contexts	11
Conclusion	22

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 33(1) 23

Certificate of Service 26

Appendix Vol. 1

Decisions Sought to be Reviewed

Third Circuit opinion
denying Petitioner's appeal 1a-5a

Other Relevant Opinions

Western District of Pennsylvania District Court opinion affirming
the opinion of the Bankruptcy
Court for the Western District of
Pennsylvania 6a-34a

Western District of Pennsylvania Bankruptcy Court Opinion
dismissing the Plaintiff's
Adversary Complaint 35a-45a

Orders related to Rehearing

Third Circuit Order denying
petitioner's petition for
rehearing en banc 46a

Material Required by Rule 14(1)(f)

Text of 11 USC §101(54) 47a

Text of 11 USC §506 47a-49a

Text of 11 USC §522(a)(2) 49a

Text of 11 USC §547(b) 49a-50a

Text of 11 USC §547(c) 50a-52a

Text of 11 USC §548(a) 53a-54a

Text of 11 USC §1129(a)(7)(ii)____54a

Text of 11 USC §1225(a)(4)____54a-55a

Text of 11 USC §1325(a)(4)____55a

Text of F.R.Bankr.P. 1016____55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

***Associates Consumer Corporation v. Rash*,**
117 S.Ct. 1879 (1997) _____ 6, 21

***BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.*,**
114 S.Ct. 1757 (1994) _____ 6, 9-11

***Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corporation*,** 127 S.Ct. 1423 (2007) _____ 16

***Garcia v. United States*,**
469 U.S. 70, 75 (1984) _____ 13

***Gustafson v. Alloyd Company Inc.*,**
115 S.Ct. 1061, 1067 (1995) _____ 16

***Henson v. Santander Consumer USA*,**
137 S.Ct. 1718, 1722-1723 (2017) _____ 16

***IBP Inc. v. Alvarez*,**
126 S.Ct. 514, 523-524 (2005) _____ 16

Hartford Underwriters v. Union Planters Bank, N.A., 530 US 1, 6 (2000) ____ 12

***Kelly v. Robinson*,**
479 U.S. 36, 43 (1986) _____ 13

***Lamie v. United States Trustee*,**
540 U.S. 526, 534 (2004) _____ 12

***Mansell v. Mansell*,**
490 U.S. 581, 588 (1989) _____ 12

***Mohamed v. Palestinian Authority*,**
132 S.Ct. 1702, 1708 (2012) _____ 16

***Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,**
519 U.S. 337, 341 (1997) _____ 12

United States v. Cleveland Indians

Baseball Co., 121 S.Ct. 1433, 1441 (2001) 16

OTHER FEDERAL CASES

In re Ehring,
900 F.2d 184 (9th Circuit 1990) 7-8

Heath v. Farmer (In re Heath),
No. CC-06-1275-PaDMo, 2007 Bankr.
LEXIS 4847, at *2
(B.A.P. 9th Cir. Apr. 2, 2007) 10

In re: Lacklow Brothers, Inc.,
752 F.2d 1529, 1531 (11th Cir. 1985) 7-8

In re Locklear,
386 B.R. 911, 914 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2007) 10

United States v. Pelullo,
14 F.3d 881, 903 (3d Cir.1994) 12

In re Pineview Care Ctr., Inc.,
152 B.R. 703, 705 (D.N.J. 1993) 18

***Price v. Delaware State Police
Federal Credit Union***,
370 F.3d 362, 369 (3rd Cir.2004) 12-13

In re Pulcini,
261 B.R. 836 (Bank. W.D.Pa. 2001) 4

***Santa Fe Med. Servs., Inc. v. Segal
(In re Segal)***, 57 F.3d 342, 345 (3d Cir.1995) 12

In RE: Tenderloin Health,
849 F.3d 1231, 1236 (9th Cir. 2017) 18

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

11 USC §101(54)(C) 6

11 USC §506 8, 20

11 USC§522(a)(2) 11, 21

11 USC §547(b) _____	<i>passim</i>
11 USC §547(c) _____	7-8
11 USC §548(a) _____	9-11
11 USC §1129(a)(7)(ii) _____	15
11 USC §1225(a)(4) _____	14-15
11 USC 1325(a)(4) _____	15-16
28 USC §1254(1) _____	2
F.R.Bankr.P. 1016 _____	4 fn1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978.
3 Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978) .

17

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 177 (1977),
reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6138

17

H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong.,
1st Sess. 177-78 (1977), U.S. Code
Cong. & Admin. News 1978, pp. 5787, 6138.

18

S. Rep. No. 95-989, at 87 (1978)
reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787, 5873

17

OTHER AUTHORITY

Benjamin Weintraub & Alan Resnick,
Bankruptcy Law Manual
¶ 7.05, at 7-18 (3d ed. 1992) _____ 18

**Hon. W. Homer Drake, Hon. Paul W.
Bonapfel & Adam M. Goodman, Chapter
13 Practice & Procedure
§9E:7, at 1017 (2012) _____10-11**
